

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1636

JOHN EVANDER COUEY

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
Fla. Bar No. 998818
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX-(386)226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....44

ARGUMENTS.....47

I. THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS.....47

II. THE CHANGE OF VENUE CLAIM.....54

III. THE CAUSE CHALLENGE ISSUE.....65

IV. THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO CONTINUE.....72

V. THE "EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE" CLAIM.....74

VI. THE DENIAL OF A MISTRIAL CLAIM.....79

VII. THE "PRECLUSION OF EVIDENCE" CLAIM.....82

VIII. THE "JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL" CLAIM.....89

IX. THE "INVALID AGGRAVATOR" CLAIM.....91

X. THE "IMPERMISSIBLE DEATH SENTENCE" CLAIM.....94

CONCLUSION.....103

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....104

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....104

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Aguirre-Jarquin v. State,
34 Fla. L. Weekly S299 (Fla. Mar. 26, 2009).....69, 92

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998).....95

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002).....32, 42, 101

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712,
90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986).....62

Bowden v. State,
588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....92

Boyer v. State,
825 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....83

Campbell v. State,
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....95, 99

Carratelli v. State,
961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....70

Castro v. State,
644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994).....66

City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55, 100 S. Ct. 1490,
64 L. Ed. 2d 47 (1980).....57

Cole v. State,
701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997).....75, 82

Commonwealth v. Rankins,
429 Mass. 470, 709 N.E.2d 405 (Ma. 1999).....56

Conde v. State,
860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003).....67, 69

Connor v. State,
803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....47

<i>Cooper v. State,</i> 336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1976).....	73, 74
<i>Cooper v. State,</i> 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986).....	99
<i>Craig v. State,</i> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987).....	51
<i>Crump v. State,</i> 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993).....	89
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 461 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1984).....	55
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 849 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003).....	70
<i>Deparvine v. State,</i> 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008).....	90
<i>Duest v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	92
<i>England v. State,</i> 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006).....	81
<i>Epps v. Iowa,</i> 901 F.2d 1481 (8th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>Evans v. State,</i> 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001).....	98
<i>Farinas v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990).....	79
<i>Fernandez v. State,</i> 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999).....	79
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State,</i> 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	51
<i>Francis v. State,</i> 808 So. 2d 1140 (Fla.2002).....	100
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner,</i> 522 U.S. 136, 118 S. Ct. 512,	

139 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1997).....	75, 82
<i>Goodwin v. State,</i> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999).....	79
<i>Gorby v. State,</i> 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993).....	74
<i>Gore v. State,</i> 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997).....	67
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997).....	103
<i>Hamilton v. State,</i> 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997).....	79
<i>Hardwick v. State,</i> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	90
<i>Harris v. State,</i> 761 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	47
<i>Hatcher v. State,</i> 834 So. 2d 314 (2003).....	51, 67
<i>Heath v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994).....	75, 83
<i>Hines v. State,</i> 737 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	48
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</i> 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	73
<i>Hitchcock v. State,</i> 755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000).....	103
<i>Hojan v. State,</i> 34 Fla. L. Weekly S256 (Fla. Feb. 27, 2009).....	47
<i>Holland v. Illinois,</i> 493 U.S. 474, 110 S. Ct. 803, 107 L. Ed. 2d 905.....	62, 63, 64
<i>Hudson v. Michigan,</i> 126 S. Ct. 2159.....	52

<i>Huff v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	73
<i>Huggins v. State,</i> 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004).....	103
<i>Hunter v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995).....	72, 74, 91, 93
<i>Israel v. State,</i> 837 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002).....	72, 74, 81
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 545 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1989).....	79
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994).....	98
<i>James v. State,</i> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997).....	91
<i>Jeffries v. Stan,</i> 797 So. 2d 573 (Fla.2001).....	51
<i>Jent v. State,</i> 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981).....	75, 82
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983).....	91
<i>Kearse v. State,</i> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000).....	66, 72, 95
<i>Kopsho v. State,</i> 959 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 2007).....	69
<i>Lamarca v. State,</i> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001).....	89
<i>Mallett v. Bowersox,</i> 160 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>Manning v. State,</i> 378 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1979).....	57

<i>Mansfield v. State,</i> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000).....	95
<i>Maulden v. State,</i> 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993).....	50
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina,</i> 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	58, 63
<i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Nelson v. State,</i> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003).....	99
<i>Nix v. Williams,</i> 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	50, 51
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 690, 134 L. Ed. 2d 911, 116 S. Ct. 1657 (1996).....	47
<i>Overton v. State,</i> 807 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001).....	73
<i>Owen v. State,</i> 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003).....	98
<i>Owen v. State,</i> 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008).....	70
<i>Pentecost v. State,</i> 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989).....	68
<i>Perez v. State,</i> 620 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1993).....	47
<i>Perry v. State,</i> 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001).....	89
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,</i> 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282, 60 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1979).....	63
<i>Pietri v. State,</i> 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994).....	70

<i>Ponticelli v. State,</i> 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991).....	81, 101
<i>Powers v. Ohio,</i> 499 U.S. 400, 111 S. Ct. 1364, 113 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1991).....	57
<i>Preston v. State,</i> 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984).....	98
<i>Ray v. State,</i> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	75, 82, 93
<i>Reynolds v. State,</i> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006).....	90
<i>Riechmann v. State,</i> 581 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1991).....	79
<i>Rogers v. Director, TDCJ-ID,</i> 864 F. Supp. 584 (E.D. Tex. 1994).....	56
<i>Rogers v. Scott,</i> 70 F.3d 340, 344 (5th Cir. 1995).....	56
<i>Rolling v. State,</i> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	55, 57
<i>Ross v. Arkansas,</i> 300 Ark. 369, 779 S.W.2d 161 (Ark. 1989).....	55
<i>San Martin v. State,</i> 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998), <i>cert. denied,</i> 526 U.S. 1071, 119 S. Ct. 1468, 143 L. Ed. 2d 553 (1999).....	48
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas,</i> 486 U.S. 249, 108 S. Ct. 1792, 100 L. Ed. 2d 284 (1988).....	65
<i>Sexton v. State,</i> 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997).....	75, 82
<i>Singleton v. State,</i> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	71

<i>Singleton v. Thigpen,</i> 806 F. Supp. 936 (S.D. Ala. 1992).....	103
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 34 Fla. L. Weekly S276 (Fla., Mar. 19, 2009).....	77
<i>Spencer v. State,</i> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	32, 38
<i>State v. Bey,</i> 112 N.J. 45, 548 A.2d 846 (1988).....	65
<i>State v. DiGuilio,</i> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	94
<i>State v. Gilmore,</i> 103 N.J. 508, 511 A.2d 1150 (1986).....	62, 63
<i>State v. Harris,</i> 282 N.J. Super. 409, 660 A.2d 539 (App.Div.1995).....	61, 62, 64
<i>State v. Ruiz,</i> 502 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	51
<i>State v. Timmendequas,</i> 161 N.J. 515 (N.J. 1999).....	65
<i>Stein v. State,</i> 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994).....	99
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007).....	98
<i>Stewart v. State,</i> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990).....	92
<i>Swain v. Alabama,</i> 380 U.S. 202, 85 S. Ct. 824, 13 L. Ed. 2d 759 (1965).....	57
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana,</i> 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975).....	57, 62, 63
<i>Thomas v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999).....	79

<i>Thomas v. State,</i> 851 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	81, 82
<i>Tibbs v. State,</i> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	89
<i>Trease v. State,</i> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	95
<i>Trotter v. State,</i> 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990).....	68, 72
<i>United States v. Brookins,</i> 614 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir.1980).....	51
<i>United States v. Greer,</i> 223 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2000).....	66
<i>United States v. Hall,</i> 93 F.3d 1337 (7th Cir. 1996).....	83
<i>United States v. Honer,</i> 225 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2000).....	80
<i>United States v. Lowe,</i> 145 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1998).....	67
<i>United States v. McKinney,</i> 53 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 1995).....	57
<i>United States v. Patane,</i> 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	54
<i>United States v. Patton,</i> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49413 (N.D. Miss. July 19, 2006)....	57
<i>United States v. Puentes,</i> 50 F.3d 1567.....	79
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 207 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2000).....	67
<i>Wainwright v. Witt,</i> 469 U.S. 412, 83 L. Ed. 2d 841, 105 S. Ct. 844 (1985).....	67

<i>Wallace v. Price,</i> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19973 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 2002)	56
<i>Wallace v. Price,</i> 243 Fed. Appx. 710 (3d Cir. Pa. 2007)	56
<i>Walls v. State,</i> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	90
<i>Washington v. State,</i> 432 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	77
<i>Wayte v. United States,</i> 470 U.S. 598, 105 S. Ct. 1524, 84 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1985)	63
<i>Weatherford v. State,</i> 561 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	77
<i>Welch v. State,</i> 992 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2008)	92
<i>Whitus v. Georgia,</i> 385 U.S. 545, 87 S. Ct. 643, 17 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1967)	63
<i>Willacy v. State,</i> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 522 U.S. 970 (1997)	95, 98
<i>Woodel v. State,</i> 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001)	89
<i>Zack v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	75, 82

STATUTES

<i>Florida Statute</i> §90.401	76
<i>Florida Statute</i> §90.608	77
<i>Florida Statute</i> §90.610	78
<i>Florida Statute</i> § 910.03	58
<i>Florida Statute</i> §910.03(2)	60, 61

Florida Statute §921.141 (5)96, 97, 98

Florida Statute § 921.141(5) (b)91

Florida Statute §921.141(5) (d)93

Florida Statute §921.141 (7) (1).....99

Florida Statute §921.141(7) (e).....102

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....63

MISCELLANEOUS

Criminal Justice Standards: *Trial by Jury, ABA Crim. Just.*
Sec. Standard 15-1.4 (3d. ed. 1993)).....62
